condensed consolidated income statement and unaudited condensed consolidated statement of cash

flows of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2012 extracted from the unaudited condensed

consolidated financial statements of the Group for the six months ended 30 September 2012 after giving

effect to the pro forma adjustments described in the accompanying notes and was prepared in accordance

with Rules 4.29 and 14.68(2)(a)(ii) of the Listing Rules.

14.67(6)(a)(ii)
14.69(4)(ii)

APPENDIX IX UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP (INCLUSIVE OF

ITS INTEREST IN FALLONCROFT)

190

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position of the
Enlarged Group as at 30 September 2012
   The The
   Enlarged Group Enlarged Group
   before Upsize after Upsize
   Option and Option and
 The  Contingent Contingent
 Group Pro forma adjustments Placing Pro forma adjustments Placing

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
  (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4) (Note 5) (Note 6)  (Note 9) (Note 10) (Note 11)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS
Property, plant and equipment 201,572   201,572   201,572
Prepaid land lease payments 19,399   1,900,000   1,919,399   1,919,399
Goodwill 61,646   61,646   61,646
Other intangible assets 7,570   7,570   7,570
Interests in associates 96,430   96,430   96,430
Interests in jointly controlled entities 17,614   17,614   17,614
Other debtors – non-current portion 184,733   184,733   184,733

 588,964 – – – 1,900,000 – – 2,488,964 – – – 2,488,964

CURRENT ASSETS
Prepaid land lease payments 575   100,000   100,575   100,575
Amounts due from customers
 for contract works 474,211   474,211   474,211
Amounts due from PYI Group –   76,538   76,538   76,538
Trade and other debtors, deposits
 and prepayments 2,290,787   2,290,787   2,290,787
Amount due from a related company 31   31   31
Amounts due from associates 30,068   30,068   30,068
Amounts due from jointly
 controlled entities 152,539   152,539   152,539
Amounts due from fellow subsidiaries 76,538   (76,538)   –   –
Other loan receivable 8,148   8,148   8,148
Short term bank deposits 20,799   20,799   20,799
Bank balances and cash 253,138 724,000 2,304,000  (2,000,000) (157,808)  1,123,330 384,000 1,152,000 1,536,000 4,195,330

 3,306,834 724,000 2,304,000 – (1,900,000) (157,808) – 4,277,026 384,000 1,152,000 1,536,000 7,349,026

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Amounts due to customers
 for contract works 850,224   850,224   850,224
Trade and other creditors and
 accrued expenses 1,892,504   1,892,504   1,892,504
Amounts due to associates 70,982   70,982   70,982
Amounts due to jointly controlled entities 37,000   37,000   37,000
Amounts due to non-controlling interests 61   61   61
Taxation payable 5,739   5,739   5,739
Dividend payable 6,070   6,070   6,070
Bank borrowings – due within one year 211,585   211,585   211,585

 3,074,165 – – – – – – 3,074,165 – – – 3,074,165

NET CURRENT ASSETS 232,669 724,000 2,304,000 – (1,900,000) (157,808) – 1,202,861 384,000 1,152,000 1,536,000 4,274,861

TOTAL ASSETS LESS CURRENT
 LIABILITIES 821,633 724,000 2,304,000 – – (157,808) – 3,691,825 384,000 1,152,000 1,536,000 6,763,825

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Bank borrowings – due after one year 165,397   165,397   165,397
Liability component of convertible bonds –  411,670   411,670  206,007 274,524 892,201
Embedded derivative components
 of convertible bonds –  1,892,330   1,892,330  945,993 1,261,476 4,099,799

 165,397 – 2,304,000 – – – – 2,469,397 – 1,152,000 1,536,000 5,157,397

 656,236 724,000 – – – (157,808) – 1,222,428 384,000 – – 1,606,428

CAPITAL AND RESERVES
Share capital 121,391 235,294   356,685 117,647   474,332
Reserves 533,011 488,706   (157,808) (320,657) 543,252 266,353   809,605

Equity attributable to owners of the Company 654,402 724,000 – – – (157,808) (320,657) 899,937 384,000 – – 1,283,937
Non-controlling interests 1,834   320,657 322,491   322,491

TOTAL EQUITY 656,236 724,000 – – – (157,808) – 1,222,428 384,000 – – 1,606,428

APPENDIX IX UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP (INCLUSIVE OF

ITS INTEREST IN FALLONCROFT)

191

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Income Statement of the Enlarged Group for
the six months ended 30 September 2012

   The
   Enlarged
   Group
   before or
   after upsize
   option and
 The Pro forma contingent
 Group adjustments placing

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

  (Note 7) (Note 8)

Group turnover 3,438,504   3,438,504

Cost of sales (3,326,517)   (3,326,517)

Gross profit 111,987 – – 111,987

Other income 2,302   2,302

Administrative expenses (94,739)  (10,465) (105,204)

Finance costs (6,449)   (6,449)

Share of results of associates 5,919   5,919

Share of results of jointly controlled entities 5,230   5,230

Profit before tax 24,250 – (10,465) 13,785

Income tax expense (3,064)   (3,064)

Profit for the period 21,186 – (10,465) 10,721

Profit for the period attributable to:

 Owners of the Company 20,973 (10,277) (10,465) 231

 Non-controlling interests 213 10,277  10,490

 21,186 – (10,465) 10,721

APPENDIX IX UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP (INCLUSIVE OF

ITS INTEREST IN FALLONCROFT)

192

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows of the Enlarged Group
for the six months ended 30 September 2012

   The  The
   Enlarged  Enlarged
   Group  Group
   before Upsize  after Upsize
   Option and  Option and
 The  Contingent  Contingent
 Group Pro forma adjustments Placing Pro forma adjustments Placing

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
  (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 4) (Note 5)  (Note 9) (Note 10) (Note 11)

NET CASH FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES 43,968   43,968   43,968

INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Purchase of property, plant and equipment (41,961)   (41,961)   (41,961)
Repayment from an associate 10,305   10,305   10,305
Other investing cash flows 558   558   558
Acquisition of prepaid land lease payments –   (2,000,000)  (2,000,000)   (2,000,000)

NET CASH USED IN INVESTING ACTIVITIES (31,098) – – (2,000,000) – (2,031,098) – – – (2,031,098)

FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Bank loans raised 360,916   360,916   360,916
Repayment of bank loans (323,111)   (323,111)   (323,111)
Repayment to a jointly controlled entity (58,500)   (58,500)   (58,500)
Dividends paid –   (157,808) (157,808)   (157,808)
Other financing cash flows (24,033)   (24,033)   (24,033)
Proceeds from issue of shares – 800,000   800,000 400,000   1,200,000
Share issue expenses – (76,000)   (76,000) (16,000)   (92,000)
Proceeds from issue of convertible bonds –  2,400,000   2,400,000  1,200,000 1,600,000 5,200,000
Transaction costs of issue of convertible bonds –  (96,000)   (96,000)  (48,000) (64,000) (208,000)

NET CASH (USED IN) FROM
 FINANCING ACTIVITIES (44,728) 724,000 2,304,000 – (157,808) 2,825,464 384,000 1,152,000 1,536,000 5,897,464

NET (DECREASE) INCREASE IN CASH
 AND CASH EQUIVALENTS (31,858) 724,000 2,304,000 (2,000,000) (157,808) 838,334 384,000 1,152,000 1,536,000 3,910,334
EFFECT OF FOREIGN EXCHANGE
 RATE CHANGES 3   3   3
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
 BROUGHT FORWARD 305,792   305,792   305,792

CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
 CARRIED FORWARD 273,937 724,000 2,304,000 (2,000,000) (157,808) 1,144,129 384,000 1,152,000 1,536,000 4,216,129

ANALYSIS OF THE BALANCES OF
 CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS
Short term bank deposits 20,799   20,799   20,799
Bank balances and cash 253,138 724,000 2,304,000 (2,000,000) (157,808) 1,123,330 384,000 1,152,000 1,536,000 4,195,330

 273,937 724,000 2,304,000 (2,000,000) (157,808) 1,144,129 384,000 1,152,000 1,536,000 4,216,129

APPENDIX IX UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION
OF THE ENLARGED GROUP (INCLUSIVE OF

ITS INTEREST IN FALLONCROFT)

193

Notes:

1. These adjustments represent the net proceeds from the allotment and issue of a minimum of 1,176,470,588 new
Shares with par value of HK$0.20 at HK$0.68 each pursuant to the Placing Agreement, net of share issues expenses
(including placing commission of HK$32 million, legal and professional fees and other related expenses payable
by the Company) of approximately HK$76 million, assuming (i) no exercise of the Upsize Option and no incentive